Loans obtained by the Company in tenge and collat-
erized with foreign currency deposits with the same
counterparty, amount, origination and maturity date
(offsetting loans), representing foreign currency swap
in accordance with IAS 39 requirements, were ac-
counted for as amounts due to credit institutions and
amounts due from credit institutions, respectively,
rather than as derivative financial instruments as at
31 December 2014 and 2015.

To correct this error, the Company restated information
in the statement of financial position as at 31 December
2014 and 2015.

The Company considered that the error did not have
a material impact on the Company’s statement of
comprehensive income for 2015 and the statement
of financial position as at 31 December 2015, except

for the effect on the retained earnings as presented
below.

In addition, the Company identified an error in esti-
mation of allowance for impairment of loans to cus-
tomers as at 31 December 2015 and for the year then
ended. To correct this error, the Company restated
information in the statement of financial position as

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2014:
As previously

reported Restatement Restated

Assets

Amounts due from credit institutions 687,790 (687,790) –

Derivative financial assets – 85,811 85,811

Liabilities

Amounts due to credit institutions 2,006,555 (632,717) 1,373,838

Equity

(Accumulated deficit)/retained earnings (11,468) 30,738 19,270

Total equity 275,454 30,738 306,192

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015:

Assets

Loans to customers 1,860,047 51,017 1,911,064

Deferred corporate income tax assets 14,100 (10,203) 3,897

Equity

Retained earnings 200,261 71,552 271,813

Total equity 541,558 71,552 613,110

Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2015:

Impairment charge on loans to customers (51,783) 51,017 (766)

Corporate income tax expense (56,923) (10,203) (67,126)

Total comprehensive income for the year 211,729 40,814 252,543

Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2015:

Profit before corporate income tax expense 268,652 51,017 319,669

Impairment charge on loans to customers 51,783 (51,017) 766

at 31 December 2015 and the statement of compre-
hensive income for 2015.

Below is presented the effect of restatement of the
comparative information on the statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2014 and 2015 and the
statements of comprehensive income and cash flows
for the year ended 31 December 2015:

22 23

consolidated financial statements applies to a parent
entity that is a subsidiary of an investment entity, when
the investment entity measures all of its subsidiaries at
fair value.

Furthermore, the amendments to IFRS 10 clarify that
only a subsidiary of an investment entity that is not an